Net expense recognised in the statement of financial performance 1 522 175 -

(13 121 847) (13 121 847)

Net expense recognised in the statement of financial performance

Current service cost 993 896 -
Interest cost 870 825 -
Benefits paid (342 546) -

1 522 175 -

There is no actuarial gain / loss since this is the first post-employment medical liability valuation performed.

Key assumptions used

The following assumptions were used on the  valuation on 30 June 2010.

Pre-retirement mortality: Males: SA (85/90) Light and Females: SA (85/90) light with 3 year adjustment.

39

Blue Crane Route Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2010

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2010 2009

10. Retirement benefits (continued)

Post retirement mortality: PA (90) M, PA (90) F.

HIV/AIDS: Not allowed for.

Normal retirement age: 65 for males and 60 for females.

Age difference: 3 year age difference between males and females with females being 3 years
younger.

Take up rate: 100% of active employees at retirement.

Discount rate: Bond Exchange of South Africa ("BESA") yield curve.

Medical inflation: 1% p.a. lower than the discount rate.

Real discount rate: 1% p.a.

Sensitivity Analysis - changes in medical inflation (+1% and -1%) +1% -1%
Accrued post retirement medical aid liability 12 395 704 17 554 705

11. Inventories

Work in progress 955 551 -
Consumable stores 632 455 909 909

1 588 006 909 909

12. Trade and other receivables from exchange transactions

Employee costs in advance 13 216 7 239
Deposits 979 -
Other receivables 537 829 -

552 024 7 239

Other receivables is a financial asset which is classified as loans and receivables. No amortisation was applied.

Fair value is estimated at cost.

13. Other receivables from non-exchange transactions

Government grants and subsidies 137 211 -
Other 796 880 648 412

934 091 648 412

Other receivables consist of a debtor raised for salaries to be recovered from striking employees and prepaid expenses for the
annual Biltong festival.

Other receivables from non-exchange transactions are financial assets classified as loans and receivables. No amortisation
was applied. Fair value was estimated at cost.

14. VAT receivable

VAT 1 046 913 1 089 736

Amounts payable and receivalble for VAT have been set-off since the amounts are payable / receivable to / from the same
entity (SARS).

40

Blue Crane Route Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2010